
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date: Tuesday 12 November 2019

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD

Membership
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ram Lakha (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Fred Grindrod Birmingham City Council
Councillor Andrea Layton Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Thain Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

Quorum for this meeting shall be nine members. In addition, at least one member must be in 
attendance from five different constituent councils. 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None 10:00

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2019

Chair 1 - 8

4.  Chair's Remarks Chair None

5.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing
 Brexit Contingency Planning Update 

Tim Martin None

6.  Forward Plan Tanya Patel 9 - 10

Business Items for Noting/Approval

7.  Strategic Risk Register Loraine Quibell 11 - 20 10:10

8.  WMCA Assurance Overview November 2019 Hardial Phull 21 - 28 10:30

9.  Internal Audit Update Peter Farrow 29 - 42 10:50

10.  Investment Programme Governance Audit Update Tim Martin 43 - 54 11:10

11.  Audit Arrangements
a) Midland Metro Limited Governance Update 
b) West Midlands Development Capital 

Limited – Audit Committee Arrangements

Linda Horne 55 - 62 11:30

12.  The Annual Audit Letter for West Midlands 
Combined Authority and the West Midlands ITA 
Pension Fund

Grant Thornton 63 - 80 11:45

Date of Next Meeting

13.  Monday 13 January 2020 at 10.00am Chair None



Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Tuesday 24 September 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Fred Grindrod Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ram Lakha Coventry City Council
Councillor Andrea Layton Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Tracey Beardmore West Midlands Combined Authority
Nicola Coombe Grant Thornton
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority
Linda Downes Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Peter Farrow City of Wolverhampton Council
Julia Goldsworthy West Midlands Combined Authority
Sandra Kalyan City of Wolverhampton Council
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Hardial Phull West Midlands Combined Authority
Gurmit Sangha West Midlands Combined Authority
Laura Shoaf Transport for West Midlands 
Anna Sirmoglou West Midlands Combined Authority
Loraine Quibell West Midlands Combined Authority
Tracy Walters West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

165.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmad Bostan 
(Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council) and Sean Farnell (Coventry & 
Warwickshire LEP).

166.  Declarations of Interest
The Chair reported that he was the Chair of the Midlands Metro Audit 
Committee and Nick Abell reported that he was a member of Investment 
Board. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 7

167.  Appointment of Vice Chair
Resolved:

(1) Councillor Ram Lakha be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Audit, Risk & 
Assurance Committee for 2019/20. 

168.  Minutes - 21 June 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

169.  Chair's Remarks
 Local Authority Governance and Accountability Framework 

Review Panel
The Chair advised the committee of the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government establishing a new Local Authority 
Governance & Accountability Framework Review Panel which would 
assess the framework to determine whether it was fit for purpose and 
make suggestions for its improvement at a national level. 

 Chair’s Meeting
The Chair advised the committee of his meeting with the Senior 
Leadership Team at their request to review the strategic risk register 
in light of the challenges the WMCA faced. 

170.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing 

The Monitoring Officer advised the committee of one notification that 
had been received regarding whistleblowing, although following an 
investigation it was determined that the disclosure was not related to 
the WMCA. It was noted that a number of matters had been raised 
that were currently being considered as part of the WMCA’s grievance 
process, at this stage they were still under investigation as part of 
normal processes. 

 Accessible Transport Group
The Monitoring Officer advised the committee that further to the 
previous meeting, the business had been sold to National Express. 
Continuous work was being undertaken to ensure the service was 
shaped with improvements to be both successful and profitable. It was 
noted that the administration process was not yet complete and 
matters relating to property value and holdings remained unresolved. 

 Mayoral Elections Preparation 
The Monitoring Officer informed the committee of the appointment of 
Martin Reeves as the Combined Authority Returning Officer. In 
preparation for the mayoral elections taking place on 7 May 2020, the 
Monitoring Officer advised the committee that regular monthly 
meetings had been established as well as protocols being put into 
place on the information candidates would receive to ensure that there 
was a fair and consistent approach towards all mayoral candidates.  

Page 2



Page 3 of 7

171.  Forward Plan
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee. 

Resolved:

(1) The items of business to be reported at future meetings be noted. 

172.  Internal Audit Update
The committee received an update on the work completed by internal audit 
so far this financial year. The following four satisfactory reports were outlined 
to members: Performance Management & Business Planning Arrangements, 
Birmingham Eastside Metro Extension Project Management Arrangements, 
Governance Arrangements - Midland Metro Ltd and Employee Performance 
Management. 

In regards to the Birmingham Eastside Metro Extension Project Management 
Arrangements internal audit, the Chair advised the committee that he sought 
clarification on the audit reaching a satisfactory opinion due to the number of 
‘amber’ recommendations and target dates, however Internal Audit felt 
comfortable with the level of assurance they provided. 

Resolved: 

(1) The contents of the latest Internal Audit update report be noted.

(2) The committee receive an update on the recommendations for the 
Performance Management & Business Planning Arrangements 
(Devolution Deal including Financial Assumptions 2018/19) Internal 
Audit Report in June 2020. 

(3) The committee receive an update on the Birmingham Eas
[...]
a monitoring perspective, the Chair requested that dates and timelines 
against the status of actions be included within the next update, and that the 
change control mechanism for projects outside the control of the Combined 
Authority was clearly defined. 

Resolved:

(1) The work that had been undertaken to date on the assurance 
framework, and the rationale behind the proposed way forward be 
noted.

(2) The work being undertaken by Governance to deliver continuous 
improvements to the decision-making process, and how that impacted 
on the Investment Programme and PMO responsibilities, be noted.

(3) Timescales and proposed activity for the resolution of outstanding 
actions in the Internal Audit Report dated 6 February 2018 be noted.

(4) The current controls that were in place for programme risk and the 
intended changes to the controls be noted. 

(5) An update on progress against delivery on the action plan be 
presented at the next meeting. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7

175.  WMCA Financial Monitoring 2019/20
The committee receive a report providing them with an update on the WMCA 
finances as at the end of July 2019. A summary of the revenue and capital 
spend against the approved budget was provided as well as a summary of 
the Investment Programme. 

Resolved:

(1) The financial position as at the end of July 2019 be noted. 

176.  WMCA Corporate Services Review
The committee received an update on the Corporate Services review which 
had been ongoing since January 2019. Members were informed of further 
decisions that had been taken by Senior Leadership Team to progress the 
review and move towards excellence in service area provision. 

The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development informed the 
committee that a gateway review of the process would be undertaken and 
should be concluded for an update to be presented back to this committee in 
January 2020. 

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the report be noted.

(2) Committee receive an update on the Corporate Services review in 
January 2020. 

177.  Capacity and Capability - Risks and Mitigations
The committee considered a report on how the WMCA was meeting the 
demands on its capacity and capability through a combination of resourcing 
and planning processes, and a blended approach to learning and 
development. 

Councillor Alexander Phillips commented on the turnover of staff being 
historically low and questioned what the organisation is doing to ensure this 
did not drop any lower. The Head of Human Resources & Organisational 
Development explained that various resourcing models were being 
considered as well as inward secondments. 

Resolved:

(1) The report be noted.

(2) The actions and considerations taken including systems, planning 
processes and policies to manage risks in the organisation around 
capacity and capability be noted. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7

178.  Strategic Risk Register
The committee received a summary on the current status of key risks within 
the Strategic Risk Register. A quarterly review of the register was undertaken 
by the Senior Leadership Team to ensure the register reflected the key risks 
affecting the WMCA.

Risk discussions were focused upon the current uncertainties developing 
from Brexit and the national political situation impacting on the delivery of 
WMCA objectives. Taking into account these factors, the status of risk 
relating to external factors was noted. Two new risks had been identified 
within the register and these related to the risk of achieving the desired 
carbon reduction by 2041 and Overall Delivery of Devolution Objectives. 

In regards to HS2 being considered as a risk for the WMCA, the Director of 
Strategy informed the committee that consideration would be given as to 
whether the risks around HS2 could be included within the register more 
explicitly. However it needed to be clear that that this programme was not the 
responsibility of the WMCA. 
 
Resolved:

(1) The strategic risks contained within the WMCA Strategic Risk Register 
be noted. 

179.  Data Protection and Data Processing
The committee considered a report on the categories of personal data 
processed by the WMCA, a broad overview of the data protection assurance 
controls in place and an outline of the regulatory action an organisation may 
be subject to in the event of a breach. 

The WMCA processed a wide range of personal data across a number of 
diverse areas of operation and some key examples were provided. The Data 
Protection & Information Sharing Officer explained the controls in place to 
ensure compliance with legal and regulatory requirements. 

The Chair requested further information on the quantity of banking 
information held to date, to help further understand the risks for the WMCA. 
The Data Protection & Information Sharing Officer felt that he received 
sufficient management and financial support to ensure adequate compliance. 

Resolved:

(1) The response of the WMCA to the necessary measures complying 
with the requirements of secure personal data storage and processing 
be noted. 

(2) The committee receive annual updates on the confidence and 
compliance of data protection and data processing. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7

180.  Date of Next Meeting
Tuesday 12 November 2019 at 10.00am. 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



WMCA Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee - Forward Plan

Title of Report Description of Purpose Date of Meeting Lead Officer

Assurance Report Update Corporate Assurance undertaken since the 
last update.

13 January 2020 Hardial Phull

Internal Audit Update To receive an update on the audits 
undertaken.

13 January 2020 Peter Farrow

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 To receive the first draft of the 2020/21 
Internal Audit Plan.

13 January 2020 Peter Farrow

External Audit Plan To receive the External Audit Plan. 13 January 2020 Grant Thornton
Conflict of Interest Policy for 
Non-Elected Participants in 
Co
[...]
erstand direct effects on
passengers  and working with other transport operators to mitigate impact on

all.

WMRE Board members are being kept fully briefed on the details of any
potential industrial action in order to ensure consistent messaging across

WMRE authorities.

Risk
ID Risk Owner Category 

Status
& Previously

reported  score
Risk Description Controls and measures already in place Likeli-hood Impact Current

Score Further actions required to mitigate risk

P
age 20



Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 12 November 2019

Report title WMCA Assurance Overview November 
2019 

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, OBE Chief Executive
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and 
Monitoring Officer 
Email: Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk 
Tel (0121) 214 7435

Report has been
considered by

None 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the assurance reviews and activities that have been undertaken since the 
last reporting period.

(2) Confirm that ARAC are satisfied with the assurance activity November 18 –
October 19.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose of Report
The report provides members with the WMCA’s Corporate Assurance 
Manager’s opinion for this reporting period November 2018 - October 2019 on 
the Authority’s systems for:

a. Project & Programme Assurance 
b. Business Assurance (including Risk Management and Business Continuity 

& resilience)
c. Performance Assurance 

2. Background

2.1     The intention of the report is to summarise the assurance activity since the last 
reporting period and highlight any matters that are of concern that require 
further consideration or additional assurance activity. 

2.2     Since the last update and as we move out of the transitional arrangements to 
WMCA, the Corporate Assurance team have continued 
[...]
her.

3.4 Further reporting from Corporate Assurance to ARAC is planned in the coming 
months with the intention that further detail be provided as more is understood 
in light of the function of Corporate Assurance (on the back of the Corporate 
Services review) and the work Corporate Assurance services are embedded 
into that is being progressed to have in place a uniformly applicable process for 
progressing for all WMCA  project, programme or investment initiatives

4. Financial Implications
N/A

5. Legal Implications
N/A

6. Equalities Implications
N/A

7. Inclusive Growth Implications
N/A

Page 27



8. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications
N/A

9. Other Implications
N/A

10. Schedule of Background Papers
None

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

     
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 

Date 12 November 2019

Report title Internal Audit Update 

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, OBE Chief Executive
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Tim Martin, Chief Audit Executive 
Email: Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7435

Report to/be has been 
considered by

Not applicable 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) Note the contents of the latest Internal Audit Update Report.

(2) Note the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020.

1.0 Purpose

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk


This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update on the 
work completed by internal audit so far, this financial year. In addition, this 
report presents amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020 as the result 
of a mid-year review.
 

2.0 Background

2.1 In accordance with the agreed work programme for internal audit, the reports 
provide an independent and obj
[...]
within the WMCA that demonstrate good governance as defined by the frameworks and 
expected to be in place per the Core Principles: Principle A and Principle B. It should be noted that the International Framework states that 
Principles A and B “permeate implementation of principles C to G”. 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 12 November 2019

Report title Investment Programme Governance Audit 
Update

Accountable
Employee

Julia Goldsworthy, Director of Strategy
Email: Julia.Goldsworthy@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7941

Responsible 
Employee

Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and 
Monitoring Officer
Email: Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: (0121) 214 7435

Report to be
considered by

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the work that has been undertaken to date on the assurance framework 
and the decision-making process and the intent behind the proposed way 
forward.

(2) Note the principles for delivering the revised decision-making process and 
Assurance Framework as outlined in this report.

(3) Note that a progress report on delivery of these proposals will be brought to the 
13th January 2020 meeting of ARAC.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Julia.Goldsworthy@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

1) Provide details on the intent and proposed delivery of governance 
improvements to be delivered through a revised assurance framework and 
decision-making process.

2) Provide an update on how the revised assurance framework is being 
updated to reflect latest government guidance

1.2 The report will provide an overview to ARAC of the intended delivery route for 
delivering the proposed revisions to the Assurance Framework and the Decision-
Making process referred to in the September 2019 ARAC report and further detailed 
in this report
[...]
he actions as a result of the Internal Audit report presented in August 
2019

(3) Confirm that there is no requirement for a separate Audit and Risk Committee for Midland 
Metro Limited, and that the WMCA Audit and Risk Committee will carry out this function

Page 55

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:Nafees.Arif@tfwm.org.uk


1.0 Purpose

This report provides an update to the Audit and Risk Committee on the governance 
arrangements for the operator of the West Midlands Metro, Midland Metro Limited, with 
particular reference to recent changes in management and governance and the 
recommendations received from Internal Audit in August 2019.

2.0 Background

An Internal Audit paper was presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in August 2019 
relating to the governance arrangements of Midland Metro Limited which contained several 
recommendations for implementation (Appendix 1).

The Director, West Midlands Metro, departed WMCA in September 2019 and revised 
management and governance arrangements have been put in place.  These entail the 
TfWM Director of Customer Experience taking the role of Midland Metro Limited Chair.   
The new arrangements are outlined in Appendix 2. There will continue to be no 
independent director on the Board of MML.

In addition to these arrangements, there will be closer working between Midland Metro 
Limited and TfWM primarily in the area of marketing and communications in order to a) 
better utilise the resources available to TfWM and b) ensure a joined-up approach with 
wider transport initiatives e.g. region-wide ticketing enhancements, local partnerships.

3.0 Update on Internal Audit recommendations

The status of the Internal Audit recommendations are as follows:

2.1 Shareholder’s Representative – The Head of Governance has been appointed as 
the Shareholder’s Representative and a briefing is being arranged on the 
requirements of the Shareholders Agreement

2.2 Authority’s Representative – 
i. Under the new m
[...]
ction or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note West Midlands Combined Authority’s Annual Audit Letter and its contents for the 
year ending 31 March 2019; and 

(2) Approve publication of the letter on West Midlands Combined Authority’s website. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report presents West Midlands Combined Authority’s Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2019, which summarises the key findings arising from the work carried 
out by the external audit team at Grant Thornton

2.0 Background
2.1 The letter attached as an Appendix summarises the key findings arising from the work 

that Grant Thornton have carried out at West Midlands Combined Authority and the 
preparation of the group and Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2019 which include those for the West Midlands ITA Pension Fund for the year ended 31 
March 2019.  

2.2 This letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of Grant Thornton’s work, 
to the Authority and external stakeholders.

2.3 In preparing this Letter, Grant Thornton have followed the National Audit Office's Code of 
Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

2.4 Members will recall Grant Thornton reported the detailed findings from their audit work to 
the Committee as those charged with governance in their Audit Findings Reports on the 
Authority and Pension Fund on 21 June 2019.

2.5 Grant Thornton gave an unqualified opinion on both the Authority and group financial 
statements as well as the accounts of the West Midlands ITA Pension Fund on 31 July 
2019.

2.6 In terms of the overall Value for Money conclusion, Grant Thornton are satisfied that in 
all significant respects the Authority put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2019.

2.7 Followin

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Tuesday 12 November 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ram Lakha (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council
Councillor Marje Bridle Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Peter Farrow City of Wolverhampton Council
Julia Goldsworthy West Midlands Combined Authority
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority
Sandra Kaylan City of Wolverhampton Council
Grant Patterson Grant Thornton
Hardial Phull West Midlands Combined Authority
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Loraine Quibell West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

181.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fred Grindrod 
(Birmingham City Council) and Councillor Alexander Phillips (Shropshire 
Council). 

182.  Declarations of Interest
Councillor Alan Taylor reported that he was a member of Transport Delivery 
Committee. 

183.  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the addition of Nick Abell (Coventry & Warwickshire 
LEP) in the list of those present at the meeting.



Page 2 of 6

184.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair informed the committee that he was no longer the Chair of the 
Midland Metro Audit Committee and it had been agreed that ARAC would 
have responsibility for MML audit, risk and assurance review as per item 
191. 

185.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing

The Monitoring Officer advised the committee of one notification that 
had been received regarding whistleblowing, although following an 
investigation it was determined that the disclosure was not considered 
to be a whistleblowing matter but a service complaint. 

 Brexit Contingency Planning
The Monitoring Officer advised the committee that work had been 
undertaken to prepare for, and mitigate risks arising from, Brexit 
however due to regulations relating to the pre-election period this 
report had not been made available to this meeting. The Chair 
confirmed he had noted the report and advised ARAC members he 
was satisfied with the arrangements in place.  

 Accessible Transport Group 
Following the previous update, the Monitoring Officer advised the 
committee that some administration process were outstanding 
however he felt that Internal Audit should now undertake a review of 
the processes the WMCA undertook in regards to the administration 
process. The terms of reference for this audit would be agreed with 
the statutory officers and the chair before the January ARAC meeting 
and that the review should be carried out in Q4 19/20. 

186.  Forward Plan
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee. Councillor Ahmad Boston requested that the 
committee receive a report on climate change and the budget allocated to 
this. The Chair requested that the committee receive a report on 
performance monitoring for the WMCA and the Director of Investment & 
Commercial Activities be invited to attend committee to report on the 
changes, proposals and process being implemented to gain investment. 

Resolved: 

(1)  The items of business to be reported at future meetings be noted. 

187.  Strategic Risk Register
The committee were provided with an update on the current status of the 
strategic risk register. It was noted that there continued to be uncertainties 
relating to external factors, in particular Brexit, meaning risks were difficult to 
manage effectively. Two new risks were identified relating to HS2 and 
Transport for West Midlands’ reputation. The register continued to be 
monitored by the Senior Leadership Team. 



Page 3 of 6

The Monitoring Officer updated the committee in relation to 5G and indicated 
that there were some risks associated to the programme, and regular 
meetings had been undertaken with himself, the Director of Finance and 
leading officers from the 5G Team. Assurance was provided that the team 
were activity working towards gaining funding streams to progress the 
programme. The Chair indicated that the he recognised the commercial 
sensitivity of the programme and would be provided with detailed updates on 
behalf of the committee. 

Resolved:

(1) The strategic risks contained within the WMCA strategic risk register 
be noted. 

188.  WMCA Assurance Overview November 2019
The committee considered a report on the Corporate Assurance Manager’s 
opinion on the WMCA’s systems of project & programme assurance, 
business assurance and performance assurance for the reporting period 
November 2018 - October 2019. 

In relation to performance assurance, the committee requested sight on the 
operational performance dashboard presented to the Corporate 
Management Team. The Chair requested that when assurance reviews had 
taken place and a red rating was given, these should be shared with 
committee. He also expressed concern that sufficient detail was not being 
providing to the committee relating to projects that were not Investment 
Programme funded and requested that more understanding was provided in 
terms of the risks.  

Resolved:

(1) The assurance reviews and activities that had been undertaken since the 
last reporting period be noted.

(2) The committee were satisfied with the assurance activity from November 
2018 to October 2019. 

189.  Internal Audit Update
The committee considered a report updating them on the work completed by 
internal audit and noted the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2019 - 
2020 as a result of a mid-year review. The ICT Strategy audit would be 
deferred until 2020 - 2021 due to the external review commissioned on the 
WMCA’s ICT arrangements, and the Investment Programme would also be 
deferred until 2020 - 2021. The planned audit for the West Midlands Fire 
Service was no longer required. The internal audits taken place during the 
quarter were given a substantial level of assurance.

The Audit Business Partner provided the committee with an overview of the 
WMCA Governance Arrangements internal audit, which was noted to be in 
its draft stage at the time of the meeting but had been given a substantial 
level of assurance 



Page 4 of 6

Further to Sean Farnell’s request for assurance in capacity for the 
completion of timetabled audits, the Head of Audit confirmed that to date the 
finalising of reports where within the timelines and was confident that all 
audits scheduled for the financial year would be completed. 

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the latest Internal Audit Update Report be noted.

(2) The amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2019 – 2020 be noted. 

190.  Investment Programme Governance Audit Update
The committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer which provided 
details on the intent and proposed delivery of governance improvements to 
be delivered through a revised assurance framework and decision-making 
process. The improvements had been directed by a number of drivers, and in 
October the Senior Leadership Team agreed to the development of a revised 
decision-marking process and assurance framework. It was hoped that this 
new process would create consistency and streamlined approach in how 
projects were developed and delivered. 

It was noted that the assurance framework formed part of the constitution, 
therefore any changes require approval through the WMCA Board. However, 
the Monitoring Officer advised the committee that changes being made to the 
assurance process would not change or affect the role of the Investment 
Board but considered improvements to the membership and terms of 
reference to strength its arrangements. Further to the Chair’s request, it was 
agreed that WMCA-wide project registers would be shared with the 
committee once fully implemented. 

Resolved:

(1) The work that had been undertaken to date on the assurance 
framework and the decision-making process, and the intent behind 
the proposed way forward, be noted. 

(2) The principles for delivering the revised decision-making process and 
assurance framework be noted.

(3) That a progress report on delivery of these proposals be brought to 
committee on the 13 January 2020. 

191.  Midland Metro Limited Governance Update
The committee received a report from the Director of Finance outlining the 
governance arrangements for Midland Metro Ltd, who operated the Metro on 
behalf of Transport for West Midlands. It was noted that the Director of West 
Midlands Metro had departed the organisation and revised management and 
governance arrangements had subsequently been implemented.



Page 5 of 6

In relation to the internal audit recommendations, it was noted that the Head 
of Governance had been appointed as the Shareholder’s Representative 
and, further to legal advice being sought, it was agreed that the requirement 
for an independent Audit & Risk Committee was not required.  
 
Resolved: 

(1) The revised management arrangements following personal changes 
in Transport for West Midlands be noted.

(2) The update to the actions as a result of the Internal Audit reported 
presented to committee in August be noted. 

(3) It be confirmed that there was no requirement for a separate Audit & 
Risk Committee for Midland Metro Ltd and that this committee would 
carry out the function. 

192.  West Midlands Development Capital Limited - Audit Committee 
Arrangements
The committee received a report from the Director of Finance on the audit 
committee arrangements for West Midlands Development Capital Ltd and it 
was noted that due to the materiality to date, a separate Audit & Risk 
Committee was not required and any risks were to be managed through this 
committee. 

Resolved:

(1) It be confirmed that there were no requirements for a separate Audit & 
Risk Committee for West Midlands Development Capital Ltd and that this 
committee would undertake the function. 

193.  The Annual Audit Letter for West Midlands Combined Authority and the 
West Midlands ITA Pension Fund
The committee considered the WMCA’s Annual Audit letter for the year 
ended 31 March 209 which summarised the key findings arising from the 
work carried out by external audit team at Grant Thornton. 

The Annual Audit Letter confirmed the unqualified opinion on both the 
WMCA and group financial statement, as well as the accounts of the West 
Midlands ITA Pension Fund. However, it was not possible to certify the 
conclusion of the audit as it was necessary to give an opinion on the 
consistency of the pension fund financial statement. The conclusion of the 
audit will be confirmed with both the Director of Finance and the Chair, as 
well as confirmation of the potential audit fee variation. 

Sean Farnell requested confirmation that the initial risks identified within the 
audit relating to developing capacity and capability were being address in the 
organisation. The Director of Finance confirmed that the Head of Human 
Resource & Organisational Development was actively bringing together 
resourcing and planning processes to address this risk.  



Page 6 of 6

Resolved: 

(1) The contents of the WMCA’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 
31 March 2019 be noted.

(2) The WMCA’s Annual Audit Letter be published on its website. 

194.  Date of Next Meeting
Monday 13 January 2020 at 10.00am. 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am.


